JASON M. STANEK CHAIRMAN

MICHAEL T. RICHARD ANTHONY J. O'DONNELL ODOGWU OBI LINTON MINDY L. HERMAN



PUBLIC SERVICE COMMISSION

June 7, 2019

In the Matter of the Application of

Mattawoman Energy, LLC for a Certificate
of Public Convenience and Necessity to

Construct a Nominally Rated 895 MW

Generating Facility in Prince George's

County, Maryland.

Case No. 9330

SCHEDULING NOTICE

On May 21, 2019, Mattawoman Energy, LLC submitted to the Maryland Public Service Commission a filing entitled "Request for Modification of Mattawoman Energy Center CPCN" ("Request"). In the Request, the Company sets forth certain design changes, which it characterizes as "minor" and asks the Commission to authorize these changes as a modification to its Certificate of Public Convenience and Necessity issued on November 13, 2015.

After review of the Request, the Commission has determined that a public comment hearing and the receipt of written comments should be conducted prior to considering the Request at its August 28, 2019 Administrative Meeting. Accordingly, the Commission hereby delegates the conduct of the public comment hearing to the Public Utility Law Judge Division.

The public may submit written comments on the Request either electronically, by first-class mail, or by hand-delivery on or before Wednesday, August 14, 2019. Comments sent electronically must be submitted through the Commission's Public Comment system, which can be accessed through the Commission's website at www.psc.state.md.us. Instructions for logging into the Public Comment system are located under the "Tools" section of the Commission's website under the "Make a Public Comment" tab, which can be accessed through the following link: https://www.psc.state.md.us/make-a-public-comment/. All comments must include a reference to Case No. 9330. If submitted by first-class mail or hand-delivery, comments must be addressed to Terry J. Romine, Executive Secretary, Maryland Public Service Commission, William Donald Schaefer Tower, 6 St. Paul Street, 16th Floor, Baltimore, Maryland 21202. Only the originally signed comment is required. No public comments will be accepted after Wednesday, August 14, 2019.

410-767-8000 • Toll Free: 1-800-492-0474 • FAX: 410-333-6495

MDRS: 1-800-735-2258 (TTY/Voice) • Website: www.psc.state.md.us

¹ ML#225415. A copy of the Request is available in the electronic case file for Case No. 9330 (Docket Item 154), which may accessed through the following link: https://www.psc.state.md.us/search-results/?kevword=9330&x.x=0&x.v=0&search=all&search=case.

² Commenters utilizing the Public Comment system are required to complete a one-time registration. WILLIAM DONALD SCHAEFER TOWER • 6 ST. PAUL STREET • BALTIMORE, MARYLAND 21202-6806

Case No. 9330 Scheduling Notice Mattawoman Energy, LLC CPCN Modification Request Page 2 of 2

The Company and any other party in Case No. 9330 may respond to any public comment by August 21, 2019. An original and 17 paper copies, and one electronic copy,³ of the response shall be addressed to the Executive Secretary and reference "Case No. 9330."

The Commission will consider the Request at its August 28, 2019 Administrative Meeting. The final agenda for the Meeting will be published on the Commission's website on August 22, 2019.⁴ The Administrative Meeting will be held in the Frank O. Heintz Hearing Room, 16th Floor, William Donald Schaefer Tower, 6 St. Paul Street, Baltimore, Maryland 21202 and begins at 10:00 a.m. There is no specific time that any agenda item will be called; therefore, persons who wish to attend the Administrative Meeting for a specific item should plan to be in the hearing room prior to the start of the Administrative Meeting.

The Commission also live streams its Administrative Meetings through its YouTube channel.⁵

By Direction of the Commission,

/s/ Terry J. Romine

Terry J. Romine Executive Secretary

cc: Service List for Case No. 9330 Ryan C. McLean, Chief Public Utility Law Judge

https://webapp.psc.state.md.us/newIntranet/psc/proceedings_new.cfm.

³ The electronic copy of the response may be submitted via the Commission's E-file system (which is a different electronic filing system than the Public Comment filing system). The link for the E-file system is https://webapp.psc.state.md.us/newIntranet/efile_new/efilelogin_new.cfm.

⁴ The link to access the final agenda is as follows:

⁵Link: https://www.youtube.com/channel/UCMeaC-x27Ioq71Bqwr858Hw.